Water level at Glenmore Dam was varied based on the outflow rating curve for a peak outflow of 841 m3/s

that was varied by ±10%, which resulted in an increase of 0.15 m for 10% higher flows and a decrease of

0.13 m for 10% lower flows.

This variation of downstream boundary conditions influenced water levels through Glenmore Reservoir and along

the Elbow River to a location between Weaselhead Glenmore Pathway Bridge and Grey Eagle Drive Bridge.

The results of the sensitivity analysis of the downstream boundary condition for the upper Elbow River are

presented in Figure F.3 in Appendix F.

5.6.2 Manning Roughness

5.6.2.1 Bow River

Main channel and overbank Manning’s n values were increased and decreased by 10% for the sensitivity analysis.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Figure F.1 in Appendix F and summarized in Table 48.

DRAFT

Classification: Public

BOW AND ELBOW RIVER HAZARD STUDY - HYDRAULIC
MODEL CREATION AND CALIBRATION REPORT

June 2022
Report No. 1536673_R0002 Rev.0 91

Table 48: Summary of Sensitivity Analysis Results – Bow River

River Parameter

Water Level Difference due to Changes from the Base Values (m)

Main Channel
Manning’s n

Overbank
Manning’s n

Downstream Boundary
Energy Slope(1)

+10% -10% +10% -10% +20% -20%

Bow River

Maximum 0.35 0.04 0.22 0.01 0.00 0.20

Minimum 0.00 -0.38 -0.01 -0.13 -0.15 0.00

Average 0.15 -0.15 0.03 -0.03 0.00 0.00

Notes:
1) Downstream boundary variation is applied at the model boundary located approximately 2 km downstream of the study boundary. The
boundary variation has very small effects at the study boundary at the Highwood River confluence.

5.6.2.2 Lower Elbow River

Main channel and overbank Manning’s n values were increased and decreased by 10% in the sensitivity analysis.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Figure F.2 in Appendix F and summarized in Table 49.

Table 49: Summary of Sensitivity Analysis Results – Lower Elbow River

River Parameter

Water Level Difference due to Changes from the Base Values (m)

Main Channel
Manning’s n

Overbank
Manning’s n

Downstream Boundary
Energy Slope(1)

+10% -10% +10% -10% +20% -20%

Lower Elbow

River

Maximum 0.52 0.13 0.16 0.02 0.00 0.00

Minimum 0.00 -0.32 -0.03 -0.06 0.00 0.00

Average 0.13 -0.12 0.03 -0.03 0.00 0.00

Notes:
1) The downstream end of the Elbow River reach is connected with the Bow River using an internal boundary. The Bow River downstream
boundary is too far away to have any effect on Elbow River water levels.

5.6.2.3 Upper Elbow River

Main channel and overbank Manning’s n values were increased and decreased by 10% in the sensitivity analysis.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Figure F.3 in Appendix F and summarized in Table 50.

Table 50: Summary of Sensitivity Analysis Results – Upper Elbow River

River Parameter

Water Level Difference due to Changes from the Base Values (m)

Main Channel
Manning’s n

Overbank
Manning’s n

Water Level at
Glenmore Dam

Peak Flow at
Glenmore Dam

+10% -10% +10% -10% + 0.5 m - 0.5 m +10% -10%

Upper

Elbow

River

Maximum 0.21 0.16 0.09 0.16 0.51 0.01 0.15 0.00

Minimum -0.12 -0.24 -0.01 -0.16 -0.01 -0.50 -0.01 -0.13

Average 0.05 -0.05 0.02 -0.03 0.02 -0.02 0.01 0.00

DRAFT

Classification: Public

BOW AND ELBOW RIVER HAZARD STUDY - HYDRAULIC
MODEL CREATION AND CALIBRATION REPORT

June 2022
Report No. 1536673_R0002 Rev.0 92

5.6.2.4 Bragg Creek

Main channel and overbank Manning’s n values were increased and decreased by 10% in the sensitivity analysis.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Figure F.4 in Appendix F and summarized in Table 51.

Table 51: Summary of Sensitivity Analysis Results – Bragg Creek

Creek Parameter

Water Level Difference due to Changes from the Base Values (m)

Main Channel
Manning’s n

Overbank
Manning’s n

Downstream Boundary
Energy Slope(1)

+10% -10% +10% -10% +20% -20%

Bragg Creek

Maximum 0.15 -0.01 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00

Minimum 0.01 -0.12 0.00 -0.03 0.00 0.00

Average 0.07 -0.07 0.02 -0.02 0.00 0.00

Notes:
1) The downstream end of the Bragg Creek reach is connected with the Elbow River using an internal boundary. The Elbow River downstream
boundary is too far away to have any effect on Bragg Creek water levels.

5.6.2.5 Lott Creek

Main channel and overbank Manning’s n values were increased and decreased by 10% in the sensitivity analysis.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Figure F.5 in Appendix F and summarized in Table 52.

Table 52: Summary of Sensitivity Analysis Results – Lott Creek

Creek Parameter

Water Level Difference due to Changes from Base Values (m)

Main Channel
Manning’s n

Overbank
Manning’s n

Downstream Boundary
Energy Slope(1)

+10% -10% +10% -10% +20% -20%

Lott Creek

Maximum 0.06 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00

Minimum -0.01 -0.08 0.00 -0.06 0.00 0.00

Average 0.02 -0.02 0.01 -0.02 0.00 0.00

Notes:
1) The downstream end of the Lott Creek reach is connected with the Elbow River using an internal boundary. The Elbow River downstream
boundary is too far away to have any effect on Lott Creek water levels.  DRAFT

Classification: Public

BOW AND ELBOW RIVER HAZARD STUDY - HYDRAULIC
MODEL CREATION AND CALIBRATION REPORT

June 2022
Report No. 1536673_R0002 Rev.0 93

6.0 CONCLUSIONS

6.1 Model Setup

The study area was divided into two hydraulic models for operational and reporting simplicity:

1) Bow and Lower Elbow Model – including the Bow River between Bearspaw Dam and the Highwood River